
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 5.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth   
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES 
[...]
ilure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES SERVICE 

 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “P”) will 
be submitted to the Committee to provide an update on progress within 

1 - 38 



 

the District’s Museums and Galleries Service, forward plans, regional 
context, current challenges and opportunities including an update on 
the transformation work undertaken since the last report November 
2021. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That Members consider and comment on the updates provided in 
this report.  
 

(James Steward – 07977 590336) 
 
 
  

7.   LIBRARIES UPDATE 
 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “Q”) will 
be submitted to the Committee to provide an update on progress with 
the implementation of the new vision and model for Bradford Libraries, 
agreed by Executive in March 2020.  It describes how progress was 
severely impacted by the Covid19 pandemic, and how libraries are 
now showing good signs of recovery, with progress made in many 
areas.   
 
Recommended –  
 
That Members note and comment on the progress made by 
Bradford Libraries on service recovery following the pandemic 
and the implementation of the vision and model for the Service.   
 

(Christine May - 07970 829265) 
 
 

39 - 56 

 
8.   JU:MP PROGRAMME 

 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “R”) will 
be submitted to the Committee to update Members on the progress 
JU:MP has made since that time along with other strategic 
developments that Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

(Zuby Hamard – 01274 432671) 
 
 

57 - 70 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “S”) will be submitted and 
presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2022-23. 

71 - 76 



 

 
Recommended –  
 
That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes – 07970 413828) 
 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6th December 2022 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Museums and Galleries Service 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on progress within the District’s Museums and Galleries 
Service, forward plans, regional context, current challenges and opportunities including an 
update on the transformation work undertaken since the last report November 2021. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Museums and Galleries Service has a duty and moral imperative to represent all of 
the collections and stories of the businesses, residents and visitors to the District.  It 
should be the first point of contact for visitors or residents to see themselves reflected in all 
the material culture it represents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: James Steward 
Phone: 07977 590336 
E-mail: james.steward@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress made during 2022, 
the changes made to the Service, the challenges faced and the response to the 
challenges ahead, and the opportunities, and considerations for the development of 
Bradford District’s Museums and Galleries as part of the Council’s wider cultural 
ambitions.   

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In January 2022 Bradford Museums and Galleries launched a new ten-year 
strategy (2022-2032) with a renewed vision and set of strategic priorities (reported to 
meeting of Executive, 1st February 2022).  The Bradford District Museums and 
Galleries’ Strategy sets out our ambition for the next decade in line with the local 
authority’s strategic priorities and the city’s creative mission. NPO funding will help 
make this possible. 

 
The Mission for the Service is, 
 
“Our unique buildings and collections enable the people of Bradford District to tell 
their own stories.  We work with our communities and partners to develop and care 
sustainably for our shared heritage so that everyone can learn, find their voice, 
create, be ambitious, connect with others and better understand their place in the 
world.” 
 
 

2.2 Performance 
 
The long term effects of the Covid Pandemic on museum service opening and public 
programmes were still being experienced b
[...]
luation (back dated to 2017-18). This has resulted in BM&G forecasting 
a break even position in 2022-23 due delay in VO notification and the rebate off-
setting the unachieved savings dating back to 2018 
 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 The Service is an important part of the Council’s cultural offer and infrastructure and 

as such is a key stakeholder and contributor to the Council’s ‘Culture is Our Plan’ 
and City of Culture 2025 delivery plan. 

 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

The general power of competence under s1(1) of the Localism Act 2011 enables the 
Council to do anything an individual can do unless prohibited by law (and subject to 
public law principles). The activities referred to in this report including the acceptance 
of grant funding from the National Arts Council fall under the general power of 
competence. The use of such funding must meet any purposes and milestones set 
out in the grant funding agreement with the National Arts Council. There are no legal 
issues as a result of this report.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Bradford Museums and Galleries Strategy, the actions and investment as well as 
the day-to-day operations of the Service fundamentally supports the District Plan 
2021-2025 and contributes to the wellbeing, resilience and longer-term prosperity of 
the District. With a particular focus on  key assets including the collections and 
flagship buildings and  their use  this is managed as a district-wide resource for 
present and future generations. The Mission and Vision  ensures that our focus is 
on maximising the value of our buildings and collections to enable the people of 
Bradford District to tell their own stories; ‘working with our communities and 
partners to develop and care sustainably for our shared heritage so that everyone 
can have fun, learn, find their voice, create, be ambitious, connect with others and 
better understand their place in the wider world.’ 
 
The Str
[...]
works (image: Phil Jackson). 
 

 
 
Cliffe Castle captures the unique spirit of Keighley alongside displays of local and natural 
history (image: Phil Jackson). 

Page 19



 8 

Our Vision 
 
Museums and Galleries make Bradford District a vibrant, creative, inclusive place to live 
where everyone feels proud of their diverse heritage and culture.  
 

Our Mission 
 
Our unique buildings and collections enable the people of Bradford District to tell their own 
stories. We work with our communities and partners to develop and care sustainably for our 
shared heritage so that everyone can have fun, learn, find their voice, create, be ambitious, 
connect with others and better understand their place in the wider world. 
 

Our Values  
 
We promote the shared values of Bradford District.  
 

• We share ideas, resources, knowledge and skills as well as challenges and 
opportunities. We are innovative, always looking for new solutions to problems and 
drawing on Bradford’s deep history of enterprise and creativity. 
 

• We protect our shared heritage and buildings. We create safe spaces where people 
can come together to share their own stories and understand those of others. 

 
• We respect ourselves, each other and our communities. We value the people of 

Bradford District as experts in their own lives. We treat the collections which are our 
shared heritage with the same respect and care. 

 
• We care for each other and treat each other with kindness. We want everyone to 

see themselves represented in Bradford’s story.  
 

Page 20



 9 

 
 

Volunteer gardeners at Bolling Hall Museum. 
  

Page 21



 10 

Our Principles 
 
Our work in Bradford District is underpinned by the following cross-cutting principles. 
 

• Equalities must be at the heart of all we do. Our museums and collections belong to 
the people of Bradford District, and everyone must be able to access our services 
regardless of their background or circumstances. Through our sites and collect
[...]
(see below).   
 

 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People & Places 
 

Report Contact:  Christine May 
Phone: (01274) 43[Ext No]  
E-mail: christine.may@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7/



 

Page 40



1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on progress with the implementation of the new vision and 
model for Bradford Libraries, agreed by Executive in March 2020.  Work to implement the 
new model was severely impacted by the Covid19 pandemic, and libraries only fully 
resumed normal services in September 2021, however the Service is now showing good 
signs of recovery and good progress has been made in many areas.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  On 24 March 2020, at the time of the first national lockdown, the Council’s Executive 
agreed a new vision and model for the Library Service for 2020 to 2025.   The vision is to 
“develop a 21st century library service that continues to provide a core library service, that 
is flexible and enables us to enhance the quality of life of people and communities, is 
inclusive and vibrant, supports wider district priorities, enables all users to learn, engage 
and remain connected to their communities, and is outcomes focused at a local level”. 

2.2  The report went on to say: “The information gathered [from the public consultation on 
Bradford Libraries in 2019/20] highlighted that libraries are much more than traditional book 
lending facilities, as important as that is, there are a wider range of activities that are carried 
out. This led us to consider what more they could offer to help support outcomes for Health 
and Wellbeing generally and was central to decisions taken on what the future library service 
might look like…..Additional investment will be used to build on the work that libraries 
already do in this area, e.g. activities that support improvements in social isolation like “knit 
and natter” and
[...]
se don't 
underestimate the importance of 

Wibsey Library.

All of these sound 
amazing ideas, 
and would be an 
excellent addition 
for the residents of 
Wibsey!

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6th December 2022 

R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD’s JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are committed to 
working together to increase the number of people being active and playing sport across 
the Bradford District. In 2017 it was successful in its bid to become one of twelve Local 
Delivery Pilot in the country which has attracted over £11m over the period of the 
programme. 
 
In March 2020 Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee giving an update on 
the early stages of the programme. 
 
This report sets out the progress JU:MP has made since that time along with other 
strategic developments that Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: -  
 
The action plans arising from the work of Active Bradford will have a large focus on those 
who are currently inactive or low participation groups on sport. These tend to be those on 
low income, disabled people, some women and girls and some ethnic minority groups.  
 
JU:MP has a major focus on reducing inequalities as our data shows that South Asian 
children have significantly lower levels of physical activity than white British children; only 
6% of South Asian girls were active enough to benefit their health. JU:MP is funding a 
number of girls sports programmes and has trained over 70 local people to deliver 
children's physical activity over the last two years. More than half of those trained have 
been from BAME communities and at least 20 have been South Asian women.  
 
There are also stark inequalities in access
[...]
rd and Living Well have worked collaboratively over the last year to develop 
the strategy through a series of workshops with over 90 officers and senior leaders 
to develop draft priorities for action. This was followed with a wider consultation with 
partners and the public, over the summer, including online and face to face 
engagement at the HAF events, with over 500 responses. 

 On 13th September Active Bradford led a workshop with over 60 lead partners to 
further refine the strategy priorities and develop the detailed action plan which 
concludes the development phase. The aim is to produce the finished strategy and 
action plan over Autumn 22 and launch in early 2023, provided senior leaders and 
partners accept the timeframe. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The JU:MP programme is fully funded by the National Lottery through Sport 
England. The programme delivery is due to end in June 2024 (research phase in 
April 2025), discussions are already taking place with a view to extending the 
programme and sharing research and development learning as well as best 
practice with other local authorities regionally and nationally. The JU:MP team have 
developed new assets, resources and training packages which will allow the JU:MP 
programme to be sustainable once funding levels change. 

Page 63



Financial information provided in appendices: 
Appendix 1: Actual Income & Expenditure 2018/19 – 2022/23 for Pathfinder and 
Accelerator phase including greenspace funding held by Bradford MDC 
Appendix 2: Accelerator Phase Budget v Actual Expenditure  
Appendix 3: Investments over £10K in Accelerator phase 2021 - 2023 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no significant risks arising out of the report 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no legal issues arising out of the report 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

This report highlights the significant social and cultural investment and supports the 
Distr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.35 pm 
Concluded 7.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
  

 Davies 
  

  
  

Elahi 
  

 
Apologies: Councillor Chris Herd and Councillor Anna Watson 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
  
41.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of tranparency, the following declaration were received. 
  
Cllr Davies declared that she was a volunteer library worker. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

42.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be held as a 
correct record. 
  

43.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were received. 
  

44.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 



 
2 

 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

45.   MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES SERVICE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “P”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide an update on progress within the District’s Museums and 
Galleries Service, forward plans, regional context, current challenges and 
opportunities including an update on the transformation work undertaken since 
the last report November 2021. 
  
As part of the 10-year strategy spanning 2022-2032 and launched in January 
2022, the strategic priorities and new vision for the Museums and Galleries 
Service to develop the service as part of the Council’s wider cultural ambitions. 
  
The new vision statement is as below. 
  
“Our unique buildings and collections enable the people of Bradford District to tell 
their own stories. We work with our communities and partners to develop and 
care sustainably for our shared heritage so that everyone can learn, find their 
voice, create, be ambitious, connect with others and better understand their place 
in the world.” 
  
Following the decline in visits during the Covid-19 pandemic, the numbers of 
visitors were increasing indicating a strong public confidence in the service and a 
steady recovery.  In addition, following a successful application to the Arts Council 
England (ACE), Bradford would join the National Portfolio from 2023-24. The 
funding from the NPO award would enable the transformation of the Museums 
service making them more representative of the local communities.  The report 
included how the service would engage with the local community, identifying its 
target audiences and how it would develop community exhibitions and 
programmes.   
  
Officers summarised the main points from the report with school visits recovering 
well but identified their aim to bring children into museums with a target set at 
100% for a visit to at least one site.  Members were updated on the Museum’s 
collections management and the more judicious approach to additions.  The 
digital engagement gained during the pandemic would be maintained and the 
service would continue to host apprenticeship placement opportunities.  The 
success of the Kickstart programme contributed to trainees progressing into full 
employment and Bradford had also won an award.  In addition, BM&G volunteer 
gardeners won the Sustainability Starts Award as a result of the work done at 
Bolling Hall.  These and other volunteer projects would contribute towards the 
Year of Culture 2025. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and comment.  The 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
                A Member asked how the city centre museum was progressing and was 

advised that there were 4 strong potential museum sites but there was no 
additional information.  The project group was starting to focus on 2025 but 



 
3 

it was important that there would be an offering for visitors who came during 
the year 

                A Member asked if the strategy was being accelerated in light of BD25 and 
was advised that there was a focus on museums to show the District’s 
legacy for the year of culture  

                A Member stated that there was low ethnic minority representation in more 
senior roles on a national basis and was there a plan to include minorities in 
roles such as curator and giving opportunities to learn the necessary skills.  
Officers advised that some progress had been made in workforce diversity 
but acknowledged the point made about the level of roles filled.  New staff 
would reflect the local community and work was underway to commission 
young artists and contractors from localities 

                A Member questioned the number of sessions carried out at Bolling Hall as 
the number was considered to be quite small.  Officers stated that the 
location was small so fewer sessions were possible but a review was being 
carried out of the engagement programme 

                Some considered museums to be serious and Members asked if there 
were any opportunities to make them more appealing to children.  Officers 
responded and said that they wanted repeat visitors and to host popular 
exhibitions.  A relationship needed to be developed with audiences 

                A Member asked if funding for Museums could be used to help schools get 
to them and could funding be used to house the city centre museum by 
using an existing council building.  Officers advised that workshop costs 
were kept down but funding was not used for transport costs.  Work was 
being carried out to improve early years’ cultural development with a 
commitment to provide low cost or free programmes 

                The District’s Industrial Heritage was not presented in a ‘joined up’ way and 
Members were advised that it was a big piece of work being done to connect 
them up 

                Members asked about the District offer in support of health and wellbeing 
and were advised that it was another strand of the strategy as the value of 
mental health was recognised. 
  

Resolved –  
  
That a progress report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Interim Strategic Director, Place 
  

46.   LIBRARIES UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “Q”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with an update on progress of the implementation 
of the new vision and model for Bradford Libraries that was agreed at Executive in 
March 2020. 
  
The vision set out to develop a 21st century library service providing a core library 
service that was flexible and would enable the service to enhance the quality of 
life for people and communities.  It would be inclusive, vibrant and supportive of 
wider district priorities enabling users to learn, engage and remain connected to 
their communities with locally focussed outcomes. 



 
4 

  
The service was severely impacted by the pandemic and delayed implementation 
of the vision and the numbers of users.  Officers were expecting that they would 
see a 65% recovery by the end of 2022 which was in line with national figures. 
  
Officers gave Members a summary of the report in relation to the work carried 
out, funding details including the innovative work to win external funding and to 
take part in a national pilot scheme, the investment in IT and to help children 
become school-ready with auto enrolment when registered at birth. 
  
The new vision and model would be rolled out with plans for each library in place 
by April 2024.  Officers also advised that investment was made by the Public 
Health department as it would enable people to connect and engage in health 
services. 
  
                A Member stated that there was no ethnicity or cultural classification and 

asked if it had been improved 
                Junior engagement theatres – considered by Members to be important 
                Libraries and museums needed to provide access to theatre and culture 
                Theatres and media were still considered to be for white, middle class 

people 
  
Officers responded to the above comments and agreed that libraries should be 
integrated, safe spaces. 
  
                One Member stated that, as a parent of 2 young children, that the library 

had been very useful and asked about an exit strategy for the city centre 
library site.  Officers advised that the lease would expire in 2026 and were 
planning to explore the options.  They would like to see it form part of the 
work for BD2025 

                In relation to projected visitor numbers, A Member asked if the numbers 
could be higher than forecast due to provision of warm spaces and was 
advised that they were projected so may be higher than expected 

                A Member raised the issue of libraries opening as per their advertised 
hours and whether relief staff were available – they also asked how it was 
being managed and would it improve.  Officers agreed that the situation was 
not ideal and recruitment was being carried out following an injection of 
funding which was helping to improve the service.  Some small libraries 
were staffed by volunteers only so they were vulnerable to some opening 
time issues 

                A Member asked about whether the service could be an off-shoot of 1 City 
Park as an example of a possible option and was advised that a range of 
options were being explored including ‘pop-ups’ during transition 

                A Member raised concerns regarding the upskilling of some staff and 
whether they would be able to undertake new roles.  Officers advised that 
duties should be within existing capabilities as the new aspects of their role 
would be at a basic level to sign-post visitors and raise awareness of 
services 

                A Member asked if Ward Officers would be based or accessible in libraries 
and Officers confirmed that it aligned with locality working with re-structuring 
to form hubs 



 
5 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted and a further update be presented in 12 months’ 
time.   
  
Action: Interim Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

47.   JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “R”) was submitted to the 
Committee to inform Members of the progress made by JU:MP and other 
strategic developments taking place as part of Active Bradford (a partnership of 
agencies from across the Bradford District). 
  
The focus of Active Bradford was to target residents who were either inactive or 
low participants in sport, who tended to be from those on low incomes, people 
with disabilities and some women and girls from some ethnic minority groups. 
Active Bradford was successful in being selected by Sport England as one of 12 
local delivery pilots named JU:MP. 
  
The report provided information on the scheme’s status and details of its 15 work 
streams with the ultimate goal of helping children and families move and play 
more in the long term which would lead to improved health and wellbeing for 
future generations. 
  
Whilst the programme was funded up to 2025, discussions to extend the work 
were taking place to share research and development learning as well as best 
practice with other local authorities with the assets created by the JU:MP team 
allowing the programme to be sustainable beyond the existing funding provision. 
  
Officers presented their report and stated that it aimed to increase physical 
activity, not just via sports as they reported that one third of adults do less than 30 
minutes of physical activity per week.  Delivery was carried out via ‘Born in 
Bradford’ and was a solution focussed approach to work with families.  A 
summary of the delivery model was given which consisted of 8 neighbours with 
JU:MP groups and 14 Connector programmes.  Some examples of groups 
involved were given but officers stated that secondary schools were hard to 
engage with.  Officers reported that 17 mosques and madrasas were taking part 
as well as the formation of a girl’s cricket teams programme. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and comment, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below.  The Chair and some 
Members from two Area Committees also attended the meeting and were allowed 
to address Officers through the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee. 
  

         A Member asked which mosques and madrasas were involved in 
Keighley.  Officers advised that they were working with Inner West and 
Inner East sites but there was a proposed roll out in 2023 which would 
include Keighley 

         A member asked what was being done to empower communities to 



 
6 

identify more green spaces and to engage with JU:MP partners.  Officers 
advised that they were working with partners with the funding sitting with 
the Council and that they would want to consult and then map out areas to 
use.  They wanted to engage with communities from the outset and to 
provide mobile play facilities 

         A Ward Councillor and Area Committee Chair stated that local Councillors 
should also be engaged but this was not continuing to happen and queried 
how funding was allocated.  Additional costs, caused by inflation, of earlier 
projects had a knock on effect that resulted in a reduction in funding 
allocated to a particular area.  Ward Councillors stated they were unaware 
of this and asked who had made the decision on the level of funding.  
There was also a concern raised regarding the suitability and experience 
when awarding projects via tender.  Some funds were held by 
Manningham Housing and some concerns raised that the money was not 
being disseminated down; the issue of accountability was also raised.  
Members also asked who was on the Board of JU:MP.  Officers advised 
that accountability concerns were discussed at Board meetings and they 
ensured that a formal tender process was followed.  Representation from 
neighbourhoods came together to make collective decisions. 

         A Member asked whether Connectors were giving good value for money 
as they had been running since 2019.  Officers acknowledged the question 
and advised that research would provide the answer which would then be 
analysed.  They were satisfied that the Connector programme was working 
to engage children and families 

         The Chair of the Area Committee then asked about social marking and the 
use of a company called Magpie and asked officers why this particular 
company had been selected as they were not based in the District.  
Officers advised that they had a good reputation and were working across 
the region and were doing a good job.  Some 9000 families had been 
signed up although the numbers were not completely accurate as they 
were estimated based on a simple formula.  Officers offered to provide 
information regarding the profiles used for targeting purposes and gave 2 
examples of organisations or projects who had used Magpie.   

         A comment was then made by a Member that Magpie had not achieved 
their target and that they were not confident that Bradford was getting the 
best value for money.  They also commented that they felt the report did 
not give a detailed picture of what activities Connectors were doing 

  
Resolved –  
  
That a further report be submitted to the Committee in January 2023 to 
include additional details of expenditure and use of funding. 
  
Action: Interim Strategic Director, Place 
  

48.   WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “S”) was submitted to provide details of the 
Work Programme for 2022-23. 
  
Resolved –  



 
7 

  
That the updates discussed be noted and the Work Programme continues 
to be reviewed regularly during the year. 
  
Action: Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


